

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

RICHARD DUANE BARTELS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

402 EAST BROUGHTON STREET, INC.  
d/b/a SOUTHERN MOTORS ACURA,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

BRIAN J. SUTHERLAND  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWARD D. BUCKLEY  
BUCKLEY BEAL, LLP  
The Promenade, Suite 900  
1230 Peachtree Street, N.E.  
Atlanta, GA 30309  
Telephone: (404) 781-1100  
Email: bsutherland@buckleybeal.com  
edbuckley@buckleybeal.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented .....	i
List of Parties .....	ii
Table of Contents .....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement of the Case .....	4
A. Factual Background .....	7
B. The District Court’s Erroneous Decision Granting Summary Judgment to SMA .....	13
C. The Eleventh Circuit’s Erroneous Affir- mance of Summary Judgment in Favor of SMA .....	14
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	17
I. This Court Must Resolve the Split Among the Circuits as to Whether its Decision in <i>University of Texas Southwestern Medical     Center v. Nassar</i> Applies to Claims Brought Under the FMLA .....	17

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. This Court Must Determine Whether the Second and Third Circuits are Correct that the FMLA Regulation Promulgated by the United States Department of Labor is Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference and the Motivating Factor Standard Applies to FMLA Claims .....	23
III. This Court Must Correct a Grave Miscarriage of Injustice for the Petitioner and Permit him a Jury Trial on his Claims for Violation of the FMLA.....	29
Conclusion.....	35

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Opinion, March 7, 2017 .....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia, Order, March 28, 2016 ....	App. 16
United States District Court for the Southern District of Georgia, Judgment, March 28, 2016 .....	App. 42
Circuit Court Order Denying Petition for Panel Rehearing, May 3, 2017 .....	App. 43
Circuit Court Order Denying Petition for Rehearing and Rehearing En Banc, May 3, 2017 .....	App. 44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES:

<i>Bartels v. 402 East Broughton Street, Inc. d/b/a Southern Motors Acura</i> , 173 F. Supp. 3d 1349 (S.D. Ga. 2016).....	1
<i>Bradley v. Army Fleet Support, LLC</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014).....	34
<i>Brown v. Atrium Windows &amp; Doors, Inc.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-4819-G, 2015 WL 1736982 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2015).....	19
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979).....	28
<i>Carroll v. Sanderson Farms, Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. H-10-3108, 2014 WL 549380 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2014) .....	20
<i>Chaney v. Eberspaecher N. Am.</i> , 955 F. Supp. 2d 811 (E.D. Mich. 2013).....	21
<i>Chase v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 195 (D. Mass. 2016).....	21
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connor v. SunTrust Bank</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (N.D. Ga. 2008) .....	34
<i>Cotton States Mut. Ins. Co. v. Anderson</i> , 749 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Cross v. Sw. Recreational Indus., Inc.</i> , 17 F. Supp. 2d 1362 (N.D. Ga. 1998).....	34
<i>Diamond v. Colonial Life &amp; Acc. Ins. Co.</i> , 416 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2005).....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	18, 23, 25, 27
<i>Fed. Exp. Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008).....	26
<i>Fogg v. Gonzales</i> , 492 F.3d 447 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	22
<i>Fye v. Oklahoma Corp. Comm’n</i> , 516 F.3d 1217 (10th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Gable v. Mack Trucks, Inc.</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 1055 (N.D. Ill. 2015) .....	19, 21
<i>Goelzer v. Sheboygan Cnty., Wis.</i> , 604 F.3d 987 (7th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Gourdeau v. City of Newton</i> , No. 13-12832-WGY, ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2017 WL 830395 (D. Mass. Mar. 2, 2017).....	19, 21
<i>Gross v. FPL Fin. Svcs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	15, 25, 26, 28, 29
<i>Henson v. Santander Consumer USA Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1718 (2017).....	26
<i>Holcomb v. Iona Coll.</i> , 521 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552 (1941) .....	16
<i>Hossack v. Floor Covering Assocs. of Joliet, Inc.</i> , 492 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Hunter v. Valley View Local Sch.</i> , 579 F.3d 688 (6th Cir. 2009).....	24, 27
<i>Hurlbert v. St. Mary’s Health Care Sys., Inc.</i> , 439 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2006).....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

## Page

<i>Ion v. Chevron USA, Inc.</i> , 731 F.3d 379 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	19
<i>Kendall v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. A-12-CV-847-AWA, 2014 WL 1513960 (W.D. Tex. Apr. 16, 2014) .....	21
<i>Makky v. Chertoff</i> , 541 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Malin v. Hospira, Inc.</i> , 762 F.3d 552 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	19
<i>Matye v. City of New York</i> , No. 12-CV-5534 NGG VVP, 2015 WL 1476839 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2015) .....	20
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McGinest v. GTE Serv. Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>McLaren v. Coll.</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 743 (N.D. Ill. 2016) .....	21
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Manning</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1562 (2016) .....	26
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2699 (2015) .....	24
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	24
<i>Mora v. Jackson Mem. Found., Inc.</i> , 597 F.3d 1201 (11th Cir. 2010) .....	15
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009) .....	28
<i>New Hampshire Motor Transp. Ass'n v. Rowe</i> , 448 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008) .....	28



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nigh v. Sch. Dist. of Mellen</i> , 50 F. Supp. 3d 1034 (W.D. Wis. 2014).....	25
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989) .....	15
<i>Quigg v. Thomas County School District</i> , 814 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rachid v. Jack In The Box, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000) .....	14
<i>Richardson v. Monitronics Intern., Inc.</i> , 434 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2005).....	25
<i>Rosenberg v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 995 F. Supp. 190 (D. Mass. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 170 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	28
<i>Sharp v. Profit</i> , 674 Fed. Appx. 440 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 25
<i>Simmons v. Hampton Univ.</i> , No. 4:13CV67, 2014 WL 12570935 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2014) .....	20
<i>Smith v. BellSouth Telecommunications, Inc.</i> , 273 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Stewart v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , No. 5:15-CV-00988-MHH, 2017 WL 977412 (N.D. Ala. Mar. 14, 2017) .....	20
<i>Strickland v. Water Works &amp; Sewer Bd. of City of Birmingham</i> , 239 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Sure-Tan, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 467 U.S. 883 (1984).....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Univ. of Tx. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wheat v. Florida Par. Juvenile Justice Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 702 (5th Cir. 2016).....	25
<i>Williams v. Johnson &amp; Johnson, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-304-RMG, 2014 WL 5106890 (D.S.C. Oct. 10, 2014) .....	19
<i>Woida v. Genesys Reg’l Med. Ctr.</i> , 4 F. Supp. 3d 880 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Woods v. START Treatment &amp; Recovery Centers, Inc.</i> , No. 16-1318-CV, ___ F.3d ___, 2017 WL 3044628 (2d Cir. July 19, 2017) .....	18, 23, 25
<i>Yeger v. Inst. of Culinary Educ., Inc.</i> , No. 14CV8202-LTS, 2017 WL 377936 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2017) .....	20

## FEDERAL STATUTES:

29 U.S.C. § 2601 et seq.....	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 2615(a)-(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3 .....	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 102-166, 105 Stat. 1075, § 107(a) .....	15, 18

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS:

29 C.F.R. § 825.220(c) .....	<i>passim</i>
------------------------------	---------------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

S. Rep. 103-3 .....28

2B Sutherland Statutory Construction § 51:7  
(7th ed. 2015).....28

Lanie Lippincott Peterson, On the Job: Duane  
Bartels, Savannah Morning News, Ga., Aug.  
29, 2011, *available at* [http://savannahnow.com/  
exchange/2011-08-29/job-duane-bartels](http://savannahnow.com/exchange/2011-08-29/job-duane-bartels).....7
